ALEX M. H. WONG
Website: www.ee.cityu.edu.hk/~amhwong/
Email:  alex.mh.wong@cityu.edu.hkU
Tel: (852) 3442-9079
Associate Professor,
Dept. of Electrical Engineering,
City University of Hong Kong,
Rm. P6510, Yeung Kin Man Academic Building,

Wave Antennas Using Discrete Metasurfaces,” Aug. 2024. (Submitted)
J36. K. A. Oyesina and A. M. H. Wong, “Achieving many-fold reduction in active elements with a highly-
directive beam-steerable Huygens box antenna,” Electromagnetic Science, Mar. 2025.
J35. X. He, B. Ren, K. F. Chan and A. M. H. Wong, “Full-space spin-controlled four channels metalens
with equal power distribution and broad bandwidth,” Laser & Photonics Reviews, Mar. 2025.
doi:10.1002/lpor.202401843 (Published Online)
J34. M. I. Khan, T. A. Khan, M. Abdelbaky and A. M. H. Wong, “Realizing electronically reconfigurable
intrinsic chirality: From no absorption to maximal absorption of any desirable spin,” Nanophtonics, vol.
14, no. 3, Feb. 2025. https://doi.org/10.1515/nanoph-2024-0626
J33. B. Xue, K. A. Oyesina and A. M. H. Wong, “Achieving broadband near-field directionality with a
three-dimensional active Janus antenna,” Laser & Photonics Reviews, vol. 19, no. 2, 2401093, Sept.
2024. doi:10.1002/lpor.202401093 (Inside Cover)
J32. C. Xue, G. Zhou and A. M. H. Wong, “Metasurface approach to generate homogeneous B1+ field for
high-field and ultra-high-field MRI,” IEEE Journal of Electromagnetics, RF and Microwaves in
Medicine and Biology, vol. 8, no. 2, pp. 155-162, Apr. 2024. doi:10.1109/JERM.2024.3381333
J31. B. Xue, K. A. Oyesina and A. M. H. Wong, “Electromagnetic near-field mutual coupling suppression
with active Janus sources,” Communications Physics, vol. 7, 87, Mar. 2024. doi:10.1038/s42005-024-
01569-x
J30. C. Qi, X. He, B. Ren and A. M. H. Wong, “Broadband terahertz metalenses based on printed circuit

ALEX M. H. WONG
Website: www.ee.cityu.edu.hk/~amhwong/
Email:  alex.mh.wong@cityu.edu.hkU
Tel: (852) 3442-9079
Associate Professor,
Dept. of Electrical Engineering,
City University of Hong Kong,
Rm. P6510, Yeung Kin Man Academic Building,
83 Tat Chee Ave., Hong Kong SAR, China
 Updated: Apr 10th, 2025 Page 4/17
J29. T. A. Khan and A. M. H. Wong, “True-time-delay metasurface assisted broadband and planarized
resonant cavity antenna,” IEEE Open Journal of Antennas and Propagation, vol. 5, no. 2, pp. 316-329,
Dec. 2023. doi:10.1109/OJAP.2023.3348188
J28. J. Zhang, J. Xi, P. Li, R. C. C. Cheung, A. M. H. Wong and J. Li, “Experiment-based deep learning
approach for power allocation with a programmable metasurface,” APL Machine Learning, vol. 1,
046122, Dec. 2023. doi:10.1063/5.0184328
J27. A. Sharma and A. M. H. Wong, “Bipartite dielectric Huygens’ metasurface for anomalous refraction,”
Physica Scripta, vol. 98, p. 115539, Oct. 2023. doi:10.1088/1402-4896/ad03c1
J26. X. He, C. Qi, S. Lei and A. M. H. Wong, “A dual-polarized broadband achromatic Huygens’ metalens
with large numerical aperture,” Nanophotonics, vol. 12, no. 18, pp. 3633-3644, Aug. 2023.
doi:10.1515/nanoph-2023-0331
J25. Y. Cheng, K. A. Oyesina, B. Xue, D. Lei, A. M. H. Wong and S. Wang, “Directional dipole dice
enabled by anisotropic chirality,” Proceedings of the National Academy of Science, vol. 120, no. 25,
e2301620120, Jun. 2023. doi:10.48550/arXiv.2208.04151
J24. J. Zhang, P. Li, R. C. C. Cheung, A. M. H. Wong and J. Li, “Generation of time-varying orbital angular
momentum beams with space-time-coding digital metasurface,” Advanced Photonics, vol. 5, no. 3, p.
036001, Apr. 2023. https://doi.org/10.1117/1.AP.5.3.036002
J23. C. Qi and A. M. H. Wong, “Discrete Huygens’ metasurface: Realizing anomalous refraction and
diffraction mode circulation with a robust, broadband and simple design,” IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagation, vol. 70, no. 8, pp. 7300-7305, Aug. 2022. doi:10.1109/TAP.2022.3164931
J22. X. He, C. Qi and A. M. H. Wong, “A compact transparent polarization-insensitive metasurface with
broadband monostatic and bistatic radar cross-section reduction of millimeter-waves,” Journal of
Physics D: Applied Physics, vol. 55, no. 35, p. 355104, Jun. 2022. doi:10.1088/1361-6463/ac76f3
J21. C. Qi and A. M. H. Wong, “Broadband efficient anomalous reflection using an aggressively discretized
metasurface,” Optics Express, vol. 30, no. 9, pp. 15735-15746, Apr. 2022. doi:10.1364/OE.455617
J20. A. M. H. Wong and G. V.  Eleftheriades, “Active Huygens’ box: Arbitrary electromagnetic Wave
generation with an electronically controlled metasurface,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and
Propagation, vol. 69, no. 3, pp. 1455-1468, Mar. 2021. doi:10.1109/TAP.2020.3017438
J19. K. A. Oyesina and A. M. H. Wong, “Metasurface-enabled cavity antenna: Beam steering with
dramatically reduced fed elements,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 19, no. 4,
pp. 616-620, Feb. 2020. doi:10.1109/LAWP.2020.2973507
J18. M. Berry, N. Zheludev, Y. Aharonov, F. Colombo, I. Sabadini, D. C. Struppa, J. Tollaksen, E. T. F.
Rogers, F. Qin, M. Hong, X. Luo, R. Remez, A. Arie, J. B. Götte, M. R. Dennis, A. M. H. Wong, G. V.
Eleftheriades, Y. Eliezer, A. Bahabad, G. Chen, Z. Wen, G. Liang, C. Hao, C. W. Qiu, A. Kempf, E.
Katzav and M. Schwartz, “Roadmap on superoscillations,” Journal of Optics, vol. 21, no. 5, 053002,

objects using reduced superoscillating ripples,” Optica, vol. 4, no. 9, pp. 1126-1133, Sept. 2017.
doi:10.1364/OPTICA.4.001126  (Cited 68 times)
J13. A. M. H. Wong and G. V.  Eleftheriades, “Broadband superoscillation brings a wave into perfect three-
dimensional focus,” Physical Review B, vol. 95, no. 7, p. 075148, Feb. 2017.
doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.95.075148
J12. A. M. H. Wong and G. V.  Eleftheriades, “Superoscillations without sidebands: power efficient sub-
diffraction imaging with propagating waves,” Scientific Reports, vol. 5, 8449, Feb. 2015.
doi:10.1038/srep08449
J11. M. Kim, A. M. H. Wong and G. V.  Eleftheriades, “Optical Huygens’ metasurfaces with independent
control of the magnitude and phase of the local reflection coefficients,” Physical Review X, vol. 4, no. 4,
p. 041042, Dec. 2014. doi:10.1103/PhysRevX.4.041042 (Cited 259 times)
J10. A. M. H. Wong and G. V.  Eleftheriades, “An optical super-microscope for far-field, real-time imaging
beyond the diffraction limit,” Scientific Reports, vol. 3, 1715, Apr. 2013. doi:10.1038/srep01715 (Cited
136 times)
J9. A. M. H. Wong and G. V.  Eleftheriades, “Advances in imaging beyond the diffraction limit,” IEEE
Photonics Journal, vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 586‐589, Apr. 2012. doi:10.1109/JPHOT.2012.2189615 (Invited)
J8. A. M. H. Wong and G. V.  Eleftheriades, “Superoscillatory radar imaging: improving radar range
resolution beyond fundamental bandwidth limitations,” IEEE Microwave and Wireless Component
Letters, vol. 22, no. 3, pp. 147‐149, Mar. 2012. doi:10.1109/LMWC.2012.2185824
J7. A. M. H. Wong and G. V.  Eleftheriades, “Sub-wavelength focusing at the multi-wavelength range
using superoscillations: an experimental demonstration,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and
Propagation, vol. 59, no. 12, pp. 4766‐4776, Dec. 2011. doi:10.1109/TAP.2011.2165518 (R.W.P. King
Award paper) (Cited 64 times)
J6. A. M. H. Wong and G. V.  Eleftheriades, “Temporal pulse compression beyond the Fourier transform
limit,” IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 59, no. 9, pp. 2173‐2179, Sept.
2011. doi:10.1109/TMTT.2011.2160961
J5. A. M. H. Wong and G. V.  Eleftheriades, “Adaptation of Schelkunoff’s superdirective antenna theory
or the realization of superoscillatory antenna arrays,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters,
vol. 9, pp. 315-318, Apr. 2010. doi:10.1109/LAWP.2010.2047710 (Cited 77 times)
J4. Y. Wang, A. M. H. Wong, L. Markley, A. S. Helmy and G. V.  Eleftheriades, “Plasmonic meta-screen
for alleviating the trade-offs in the near-field optics,” Optics Express, vol. 17, pp. 12351-12361, Jul.
2009. doi:10.1364/OE.17.012351

ALEX M. H. WONG
Website: www.ee.cityu.edu.hk/~amhwong/
Email:  alex.mh.wong@cityu.edu.hkU
Tel: (852) 3442-9079
Associate Professor,
Dept. of Electrical Engineering,
City University of Hong Kong,
Rm. P6510, Yeung Kin Man Academic Building,
83 Tat Chee Ave., Hong Kong SAR, China
 Updated: Apr 10th, 2025 Page 6/17
J3. L. Markley, A. M. H. Wong, Y. Wang and G. V.  Eleftheriades, “Spatially shifted beam approach to
subwavelength focusing,” Physical Review Letters, vol. 101, no. 11, p. 113901, Sept. 2008.
doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.101.113901 (Cited 106 times)
J2. G. V.  Eleftheriades and A. M. H. Wong, “Holography-inspired screens for sub-wavelength focusing in
the near field,” IEEE Microwave and Wireless Component Letters, vol. 18, no. 4, pp. 236-238, Apr.
2008. doi:10.1109/LMWC.2008.918871 (Cited 67 times)
J1. A. M. H. Wong, C.D. Sarris and G. V.  Eleftheriades, “Metallic transmission screen for sub-wavelength
focusing,” IET Electronics Letters, vol. 43, no. 25, pp. 1402-1404, Dec. 2007. doi:10.1049/el:20072315
Refereed Conference Proceedings
C66. W. Chen, B. Xue, K. Li, S. Y. R. Hui and A. M. H. Wong, “Metasurface-based magnetic field shielding